
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

MONDAY 13TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors C.A. Hotham (Chairman), J. Till (Vice-Chairman), 

S. J. Baxter, A. J. B. Beaumont, S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, 

R. J. Hunter, A. D. Kriss, P. M. McDonald and C. J. Spencer 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes  

 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements  

 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 

Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 

the nature of those interests. 

 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board held on 6th July 2021 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

4. Adoption of land by Bromsgrove District Council and the management of 

Commuted Sums for off-site provision  

 

(Report to follow) 

 

5. Bromsgrove Town Centre Management Strategy - 2021 Action Plan  

 

(Report to follow) 

 



- 2 - 

6. Equalities Task Group - Cabinet Response (Pages 9 - 12) 

 

7. Flooding Task Group - Cabinet Response (Pages 13 - 16) 

 

8. Task Group Updates - Terms Of Reference (Pages 17 - 20) 

 

9. Finance and Budget Working Group - Update  

 

10. Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Update  

 

11. Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 21 - 32) 

 

12. Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme (Pages 33 - 40) 

 

 

 

 

  

K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  

Parkside 

Market Street 

BROMSGROVE 

Worcestershire 

B61 8DA 

 

3rd September 2021 

 



- 3 - 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Jo Gresham 

 

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 

Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext: 3268 

Emal: joanne.gresham@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

  

 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE 

MEETINGS 
 

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Bromsgrove District Council will be 

holding this mee
[...]
cil’s Constitution, Scheme of 

Delegation. 

 

You can access the following documents: 

 

 Meeting Agendas 

 Meeting Minutes 

 The Council’s Constitution 

 

at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


- 6 - 

 



B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

6TH JULY 2021, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C.A. Hotham (Chairman), J. Till (Vice-Chairman), 

A. J. B. Beaumont, S. P. Douglas, A. B. L. English, R. J. Hunter, 

A. D. Kriss, P. M. McDonald, C. J. Spencer and M. Thompson 

 

 Observers:   Councillor G. Denaro – Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Enabling 

 

 Officers:   Mr. J. Howse, Ms. D. Poole, Ms. B. Talbot, Mr. M. Cox, Mrs 

J. Gresham and Mr. J. Galkowski. 

 

 

1/21   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 

A nomination for the position of Chairman was received in respect of 

Councillor C. Hotham.  

 

RESOLVED that Councillor C. Hotham be appointed as Chairman of the 

Board for the ensuing municipal year. 

 

2/21   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 

A nomination for the position of Vice-Chairman was received in respect of 

Councillor J. Till.  

 

RESOLVED that Councillor J. Till be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the 

Board for the ensuing municipal year. 

 

3/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S. Baxter, Councillor 

S. Colella and Councillor R. Deeming with Councillor A. English and 

Councillor S. Douglas as named substitutes. 

 

4/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 

 

Councillor A. Kriss declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 8, 

the Waseley Hill Car Parking Motion due to his position as Worcestershire 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
6th July 2021 

 

County Councillor for Beacon. It was decided that Councillor A. Kriss would 

not need to be exempt from the discussion (see item 8).  

 

There were no other declarations of interest nor of any whipping 

arrangements. 

 

5/21   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 26TH APRIL 2021 

 

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 26th 

April 2021 were submitted for Members’ consideration.  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board held on 26th April 2021 be approved as an accurate record. 

 

6/21   AIR QUALITY AROUND SCHOOLS - VERBAL UPDATE 

 

Mr. M. Cox, Technical Services Manager, Worcestershire Regulatory 

Services presented the update in respect of Air Quality Around Schools and 

in doing so highlighted the following to Members: 

 

 There were currently three Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) 

identified in Bromsgrove District. These were Redditch Road, 

Worcester Road and Lickey End. Members were informed that 

during the monitoring over the last municipal year no exceedances 

of the national average of elevated levels of nitrogen dioxide had 

been identified in any of these AQMAs. In addition to this, it was 

reported that several schools were located close the Worcester 

Road AQMA however no exceedances were identified by 

monitoring. The AQMA at Lickey End did have a number of 

nurseries nearby however these were not significantly impacted by 

air quality. 

 The responsibility of active travel plans lay with Worcestershire 

County Council (WCC) and there were currently no plans to work 

with schools in respect of air quality as there were no concerns in 

respect of air quality around schools. 

 The topography of an area could be a contributing factor when 

measuring air quality in any location. Members were informed that 

high-sided buildings located close to a road could increase poor air 

quality. 

 That currently an improving picture in respect of air-quality was 

emerging across the District. 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
6th July 2
[...]
ng put to the vote, it was agreed that the content of the letter should be 

general and query why the charges were in place at Waseley Hills and not in 

other parks within the County, and that residents were being unfairly treated 

by having to pay these charges.  

 

RESOLVED that a letter be written on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board expressing concerns as highlighted in the preamble above. 

 

9/21   FINANCE AND BUDGET WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 

 

The Chairman introduced the Finance and Budget Working Group Update 

and informed Members that there had no meetings of the Group since the 

last meeting of the Board. 

 

RESOLVED that the Finance and Budget Working Group Update be noted. 

 

10/21   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 

 

The Board was advised that the membership of the Corporate Performance 

Working Group, including the Chairman of the group, needed to be 

confirmed. Two Councillors volunteered to be members of this group for the 

next municipal year however the Board were informed that the Terms of 

Reference stated that the group should consist of a maximum of 5 Members 

with a quorum of 3.  

 

The Democratic Services Officer present undertook to email all Members of 

the Board in order see if there were further volunteers to sit on the group. It 

was confirmed that any further information would be reported back at the 

next meeting of the Board. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
6th July 2021 

 

 

RESOLVED that Corporate Performance Working Group Update be noted. 

 

11/21   TASK GROUP UPDATES 

 

The Board were informed that as there were no Task Groups currently being 

undertaken there were no updates to report. 

 

RESOLVED that the Task Group Updates be noted. 

 

12/21   WORCESTERSHIRE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 

UPDATE 

 

Members were informed that the nominations were required in order to 

appoint the Council’s representative on the Worcestershire Health Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC). Councillor J. Till, who had previously been 

the representative explained that she did not wish to continue in the role for 

the ensuing municipal year. However, she had undertaken recent training 

and due was happy to attend the next meeting of HOSC which was due to 

take place on 19th July 2021.  

 

The Democratic Services Officer present undertook to email a request for 

volunteers as the Council’s HOSC representative to Members of the Board 

and an update be provided at the next meeting of the Board.  

 

RESOLVED that Worcestershire Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Update be noted. 

 

13/21   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Officers explained that there had been a number of changes to the Cabinet 

Work Programme which would result in changes to the Board’s Work 

Programme.  

 

It was highlighted that the Update on Open Spaces Report which had been 

requested by Members at the Board meeting held in March 2021 and 

appeared on the work programme would now be a more formal report 

considered by Cabinet at their next meeting and would be available for the 

Board to pre-scrutinise. 

 

Members queried the inclusion of the Bromsgrove Centres Manager – 2021 

Action Plan and it was confirmed that this item was still due to be considered 

by the Board however the title had been amended and was now entitled 

Bromsgrove Town Centre Management Strategy – 2021 Action Plan. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
6th July 2021 

 

 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet work Programme be noted. 

 

14/21   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

The Board’s Work Programme was considered as part of the previous item. 

 

RESOLVED that the Board’s Work Programme be noted. 

 

The meeting closed at 7.26 p.m. 

 

 

 
 

Chairman 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet Response to the  
Overview and Scrutiny Equalities Task Group 

 

[...]
 drainage facilities should be adopted; and  

b) this should include measures for watercourse enhancement and flood 
alleviation where necessary; and  

c) the Council will, subject to S106 funding, adopt land featuring 
watercourses and SuDS features on new developments.  

 
Cabinet  Response 
 
In respect of recommendations of 5 a and b as these proposals relate to Planning 
issues they need to be considered through the Planning process. 
 
Whilst the Councill can seek to adopt land this would be subject to agreeing a 
commuted sum for the maintenance of that land. Furthermore, Developers are 
under no obligation to transfer land or assets to the Council. There is due to be a 
report in respect of the Adoption of Land Assets which will be considered by 
Cabinet in September 2021 and there may be further opportunities to discuss this 
subject then. In this context the recommendation was rejected. 
 
This recommendation was rejected. 
 
 
Councillor M. Sherrey – Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD –  Finance & Budget Scrutiny Working Group 
 
Terms of Reference as at September 2021June 2019 
 
The Finance & Budget Scrutiny Working Group has been set up by the Overview & 
Scrutiny Board to carry out detailed scrutiny/pre-scrutiny of a number of Financial 
Reports (listed below) and the setting of the Council’s budget.   
 
1. The Working Group be made up of 6 Members with a quorum of 3.  Named 

substitute Members may be invited to join the Working Group, however it should 
be chaired by a permanent Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

1.2. The Working Group will meet throughout the year at intervals dependent upon 
the reports to be considered.  It is anticipated that this will be most frequent 
during the budget setting period.   
 

2.3. The Working Group will be a standing item on the agenda of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Board and either a verbal or 
[...]
l to address the role that Overview and 
Scrutiny has to play in respect of performance management from a best practice 
perspective. 
 
1. The Working Group has a maximum of 5 Members with a quorum of 3.  Named 

substitute Members may be invited to join the Working Group, however it should 
be chaired by a permanent Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

1.2. The Working Group will meet on a quarterly basis throughout the municipal 
year. throughout the year at intervals to be decided by the Group. 
 

2.3. The Working Group will be a standing item on the agenda of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Board and either a verbal or written report will be provided at each of the 
Board’s meetings. 

 
3.4. The work of the Working Group will be reviewed as part of the Overview & 

Scrutiny Board’s annual report process. 
 
The Working Group will consider the performance of the Council against the key 
performance measures within the Council’s strategy. As part of this work the 
Working Group will continue to monitor the effectiveness of the Corporate Measures 
Dashboard tool and will use the knowledge gained and information extracted from 
the Corporate Measure Dashboard, in a variety of ways in order to hold the Portfolio 
Holders to account and inform the Overview & Scrutiny Board and assist it in its role.  
Its main aims and objectives are listed below, however it should be noted that these 
are not exhaustive. 
 
 Develop familiarity and expertise in respect of using the Dashboard in order to 

review the measures currently used, with a possible view to widening its scope by 
suggesting content that would focus more on issues which mattered to local 
residents and be of best use for local Councillors.   

 Critique of all the measures for each strategic purpose (both strategic and 
operational) seeking to ensure that if the Council were to perform well on all of 
those areas would we have achieved our aspirations as set out in the Council 
Plan 

 Monitor and revi
[...]
 
 
The Cabinet’s meetings are normally held every four weeks at 6pm on Wednesday evenings at Parkside.  They are open to the public, 
except when confidential information is being discussed.  If you wish to attend for a particular matter, it is advisable to check with the 
Democratic Services Team on (01527 881443) to make sure it is going ahead as planned.  If you have any queries Democratic Services 
Officers will be happy to advise you.  The full Council meets in accordance with the Councils Calendar of Meetings.  Meetings commence at 
6pm. 
CABINET MEMBERSHIP   

Councillor K J May Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, the Town Centre  
and Strategic Partnerships 

Councillor A. Kent Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory Services 
(including Governance/Policy and Performance/HR) 

Councillor S Webb 
Councillor G. N. Denaro 
Councillor M Sherrey 

Portfolio Holder for Strategic Housing and Health and Well Being 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Enabling 
Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services 

Councillor P Thomas 
Councillor M Thompson  

Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Cultural Services and Community  
Portfolio Holder for Climate Change 

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 11

mailto:democratic@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
Decision including 
Whether it is a key 

Decision 

Decision Taker  
Date of Decision 

 

Details of Exempt 
information (if 

any) and 
information 

explaining why 
items have been 

postponed (where 
available) 

Documents submitted to 
Decision Maker / Background 

Papers List 

Contact for Comments 

  

Bromsgrove District 
Council's Duty to Co-
operate statement with 
Solihull 
Key: No 

Cabinet 20 Oct 2021 
 
Council 3 Nov 2021 
 

 Report of the Head of Planning 
Regeneration and Leisure 
Services 
 

Mike Dunphy, Strategic 
Planning and Conservation 
Manager 
Tel: 01527 881325 
 
Councillor A. D. Kent 
 

Bromsgrove District 
Council's Approach to the 
Draft Black Country Plan
[...]
7 881705 
 
Councillor M. A. Sherrey 
 

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 11



 
Decision including 
Whether it is a key 

Decision 

Decision Taker  
Date of Decision 

 

Details of Exempt 
information (if 

any) and 
information 

explaining why 
items have been 

postponed (where 
available) 

Documents submitted to 
Decision Maker / Background 

Papers List 

Contact for Comments 

Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2022/23 to 2024/25 
(including Capital 
Programme) 
Key: No 

Cabinet 16 Feb 2022 
 
Council 23 Feb 2022 
 

 Report of the Executive 
Director, Finance and 
Resources 
 

Chris Forrester, Head of 
Financial and Customer 
Services, James Howse, 
Executive Director Finance 
Tel: 01527 881673, Tel: 01527 
881205 
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

Pay Policy Statement 
2022/23 
Key: No 

Cabinet 16 Feb 2022 
 
Council 23 Feb 2022 
 

 Report of the Human 
Resources and Development 
Manager 
 

Becky Talbot, Human 
Resources and Development 
Manager 
Tel: 01527 64252 
 
Councillor G. N. Denaro 
 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  1  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

WORK PROGRAMME  
 

2021/2022 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Board considers and agrees the work programme and updates it 
accordingly.  
 
ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 
Date of Meeting 
 

 
Subject 
 

 
Additional Information 

13th September 
2021 
 

Adoption of land by Bromsgrove District 
Council and the management of 
Commuted Sums for off-site provision.
  

This item is due to be 
considered by Cabinet at 
the meeting due to be held 
on 15th September 2021 

Bromsgrove Town Centre Management 
Strategy - 2021 Action Plan 

This item is due to be 
considered at Cabinet on 
15th September 2021 

Equalities Task Group – Cabinet 
Response 

Due to be considered at 
Cabinet on 7th July 2021 

Flooding Task Group – Cabinet Response Due to be considered at 
Cabinet on 7th July 2021 

Any Task Group Updates – Terms Of 
Reference 

 

Finance and Budget Working Grou

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th September 2021 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

13TH SEPTEMBER 2021, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C.A. Hotham (Chairman), J. Till, S. J. Baxter, A. J. B. 

Beaumont, S. R. Colella, R. J. Deeming, M. Glass (substitute for 

Councillor Kriss), R. J. Hunter and C. J. Spencer 

  

 Observers:  Councillor K. May – Portfolio Holder for Economic 

Development, the Town Centre and Strategic Partnerships 

 

Officers:  Mr. J. Howse, Mrs. R. Bamford, Mr. O. Paparega and 

Mrs. J Gresham. 

 
 

15/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P. McDonald and 

Councillor A. Kriss with Councillor M. Glass in attendance as named 

substitute. 

 

16/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 

 

There were no declarations of interest nor of any whipping 

arrangements. 

 

17/21   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD HELD ON 6TH JULY 2021 

 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 6th 

July 2021 were submitted for Members’ consideration.  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board held on 6th July 2021 be approved as an accurate 

record. 

 

18/21   ADOPTION OF LAND BY BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL AND 

THE MANAGEMENT OF COMMUTED SUMS FOR OFF-SITE 

PROVISION 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th September 2021 

2 
 

The Head of Planning, Regeneration and Leisure Services presented 

the Adoption of land by Bromsgrove District Council and the 

Management of Commuted Sums for Off-Site Provision report.  

 

Members were informed that when a new development was planned 

which included open space provision, that open space would need to be 

managed appropriately by a developer or other management body in 

perpetuity. It was explained that there were various types of open space 

provision on a new development including sports pitches, equipped and 

unequipped open spaces and off-site open spaces.   

 

The Head of Planning, Regeneration and Leisure Services clarified to 

Members of the Board that it was not compulsory for developers to offer 

any open space for adoption by the Council, or any other management 

body, and that they could choose to manage it themselves. However, it 

was noted that if the land was adopted by the Council the developer 

would have to provide the cost of on-going maintenance to the Council 

in perpetuity, which in this case would be for 30 years. 

 

During a detailed discussion the Board agreed that this report was 

necessary in order to maintain open spaces now and in the future. 

Councillor R. Hunter noted that, although the policy was a good one, it 

needed to go further in order to provide clarity on the objectives of the 

Council in relation to this matter.  

 

There was a robust discussion regarding whether it would be possible to 

use Council Tax collected from houses on new developments in order to 

provide the upkeep of any new open spaces. The Executive Director of 

Resources explained that although this would seem like a possibility, 

Council Tax was not all allocated to Bromsgrove District Council and that 

County Council received a high percentage of the Council Tax collected. 

It was also noted that it would not be good for financial sustainability for 

a Local Authority to commit to such long-term funding on a potentially 

variable or non-recurring income. 

 

After a detailed debate Councillor R. Hunter proposed the following 

recommendation:  

 

‘that the wording within the ‘Objectives’ section of the policy be 

amended, and that the word ‘preference’ be included to read ‘it is the 

preference and the intention of the Council’. 

 

In addition to this Councillor. R. Hunter wished to include an additional 

paragraph in the main Officer report as follows: 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th September 2021 

3 
 

 

‘Bromsgrove District Council believe that the optimal outcome for the 

residents and the wider community is for a local, democratically and 

publicly elected body to adopt the land.’ 

 

Although there was a general agreement from Members that these two 

recommendations would be useful in clarifying the Council’s position in 

this matter, the Board were reminded that, it was within the Officer’s gift 

to write their own report without it being amended and if an additional 

paragraph needed to be added it should be within the policy not the 

officer’s report. 

 

Therefore, the Board agreed that both recommendations, from 

Councillor R. Hunter be included in the ‘Objectives’ section of the policy. 

 

Councillor J. Till suggested that it was important to reflect within the 

second recommendation that developers were not obliged to offer the 

land to the Council or any other party to manage. Therefore, it was 

agreed that ‘if offered’ be included at the end of the second 

recommendation. 

 

On being put to the vote both recommendations were agreed. 

 

The Chairman thanked Officers for a detailed presentation and noted 

that Councillor A. Kent had been invited to attend the Board meeting 

however, he had not been able to attend and had sent his apologies. 

 

RECOMMENDED that 

 

a) that the wording within the ‘Objectives’ section of the policy be 

amended, and that the word ‘preference’ be included to read ‘it is 

the preference and the intention of the Council’ and; 

 

b) that an additional paragraph be included in the policy at the 

beginning of the ‘Objectives’ section which states the following: 

‘Bromsgrove District Council believe that the optimal outcome for 

the residents and the wider community is for a local, 

democratically and publicly elected body to adopt the land, if 

offered’. 

 

19/21   BROMSGROVE TOWN CENTRE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - 2021 

ACTION PLAN 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th September 2021 

4 
 

The Chairman invited Councillor K. May who was present in her role as 

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development, the Town Centre and 

Strategic Partnerships to introduce the Bromsgrove Centres Action Plan 

2021-2022. During the introduction Councillor May explained that it had 

not been possible to recruit to the role of Town Centres Manager and 

therefore the Council had engaged an events management company, 

Blackberry Productions, to provide a full events programme in the 

District over the coming months. Members were assured that the 

recruitment process for the Bromsgrove Town Centres Manager role 

would continue and once completed, the long-term strategy would be for 

the new Bromsgrove Town Centres Manager to go back out to key local 

centres and consult with key local stakeholders 

 

The Head of North Worcestershire Economic Development and 

Regeneration reported that a Business Support Advisor had been 

recruited in the interim to cover some of the work previously undertaken 

by the Bromsgrove Town Centres Manager. It was explained that this 

would include working with local businesses in order to help them to 

reopen after the pandemic in a safe and resilient way. It was planned 

that the Business Support Advisor would be available to assist with local 

businesses across all sectors. The Board was informed that, during the 

pandemic, consumer behaviours had changed, and online shopping had 

hugely increased. He confirmed to Members that work in this area would 

be particularly important over the coming months for the Business 

Support Advisor. 

 

Councillor S. Baxter queried the plan in respect of the consultation that 

had already taken place within the local centres. Councillor Baxter stated 

that she was not aware of any engagement that had taken place in 

Wythall which was one of the largest centres in the District. It was felt 

that going back out to local centres was an important part of the Action 

Plan and needed to be carried out as soon as possible. The Head of 

Planning, Regeneration and Leisure stated that she would be happy to 

meet with Members to discuss future opportunities within the key local 

centres and undertook to arrange a meeting. 

 

Some Members were concerned with the condition of a number of the 

empty shops in Bromsgrove Town Centre and of the pavement along the 

High Street. There was agreement that more needed to be done in this 

respect to attract local spend. It was suggested that pop-up shops could 

be established to help with this. Councillor K. May explained that these 

kinds of plans were constantly being explored.  However, it was reported 

some private shop owners did not want their vacant properties used in 

this way.  



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th September 2021 

5 
 

 

The Head of North Worcestershire Economic Development and 

Regeneration stated that there was still confidence in Bromsgrove Town 

Centre, and this was apparent with the recent investment at the former 

St. John’s Wine Rooms. 

 

After lengthy debate Councillor S. Baxter proposed that a 

recommendation be made to Cabinet as follows: 

 

‘that the Cabinet resolves to adopt the Bromsgrove Town 

Management Strategy – 2021 Action Plan and at the earliest 

opportunity that the relevant officers revisit the Town Centres to 

update the plan and offer support’. 

 

On being put to the vote this recommendation was agreed. 

 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet resolves to adopt the Bromsgrove 

Town Management Strategy – 2021 Action Plan and at the earliest 

opportunity that the relevant officers revisit the Town Centres to update 

the plan and offer support. 

 

20/21   EQUALITIES TASK GROUP - CABINET RESPONSE 

 

The Chairman introduced the Cabinet Response to the Equalities Task 

Group in Councillor. P. McDonald’s absence. It was clarified that the 

response had been discussed at Cabinet and Council and the 

consideration of the report by the Board was mainly procedural and for 

completeness. 

 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Response to the Equalities Task Group be 

noted. 

 

21/21   FLOODING TASK GROUP - CABINET RESPONSE 

 

The Chairman invited Councillor R. Hunter to present the Cabinet 

response in respect of the Flooding Task Group.  

 

It was explained that, as with the previous item, this report had been 

discussed extensively at both Cabinet and Council meetings held in July 

2021. Councillor R. Hunter expressed his disappointment at the Cabinet 

response. In particular, that during the Task Group no mention had been 

made in respect of the maintenance plan that was currently being 

undertaken by North Worcestershire Water Management regarding 

Council owned assets and partners’ assets which was due to be 

considered by Cabinet on its completion at the end of September. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th September 2021 

6 
 

 

The Chairman suggested that once the maintenance plan had been 

completed it would be useful for the Flooding Task Group to reconvene 

and scrutinise the plan prior to its consideration at Cabinet. It was 

agreed that this would take place and the Democratic Services Officer 

present explained that, once the plan was available, she would facilitate 

the process for the Task Group to reconvene. 

 

Councillor K. May wished to clarify that the report had not been 

commissioned by the Cabinet and that the piece of work was being 

undertaken by North Worcestershire Water Management separately. 

 

Some members expressed their disappointment that none of the 

recommendations from the Task Group had been accepted by the 

Cabinet, as this type of investigation was time consuming from a 

Member and Officer perspective.  

 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Response to the Flooding Task Group be 

noted. 

 

22/21   TASK GROUP UPDATES - TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

During consideration of the item, it was noted that there was one 

proposed change to the Terms of Reference for the Finance and Budget 

Scrutiny Working Group and one proposed change to the Terms of 

Reference for the Corporate Performance Working Group.  

 

These were as follows: 

 

Finance and Budget Scrutiny Working Group  

 

 Named substitute Members may be invited to join the Working 

Group, however it should be chaired by a permanent Member of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

 

Corporate Performance Working Group 

 

 Named substitute Members may be invited to join the Working 

Group, however it should be chaired by a permanent Member of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Board, and: 

 The Working Group will meet on a quarterly basis throughout the 

municipal year. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th September 2021 

7 
 

The changes were proposed by Councillor C. Hotham and seconded by 

Councillor J. Till. On being put to the vote the proposals were agreed. 

 

RESOLVED that the changes to the Terms of Reference of the Finance 

and Budget Scrutiny Working Group and Corporate Performance 

Working Group as detailed in the preamble above be agreed.  

 

23/21   FINANCE AND BUDGET WORKING GROUP - UPDATE 

 

Councillor C. Hotham presented the Finance and Budget Working Group 

Update for Members’ consideration. 

 

He reported that a meeting had taken place on 2nd September 2021 and 

at that meeting the following items were discussed: 

 

 The Enterprise Resource System 

 The Aged Debtors Summary 

 The Financial Outturn Report 

 Covid-19 Grants 

 

Members were informed that the Aged Debtors Summary was being 

managed appropriately. In addition to this, Councillor Hotham confirmed 

that approximately £37m in Government grants had been received 

during the Covid-19 pandemic and associated lockdown. Due to the 

strict guidelines regarding these grants, which were set out by Central 

Government, approximately £34.5m had been distributed to those 

businesses who fulfilled the strict criteria. Councillor Hotham explained 

that a further £1.4m had been received from Government, however it 

was noted that the funding was time limited and again, was subject to 

prescriptive and strict guidelines. 

 

RESOLVED that the Finance and Budget Working Group Update be 

noted. 

 

24/21   WORCESTERSHIRE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE - UPDATE 

 

Councillor J. Till presented the Worcestershire Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) update to the Board and explained that she 

had attended the last meeting in July 2021. During that meeting there 

had been discussion regarding the recovery from Covid-19 which was 

progressing well. Councillor Till also stated that the minutes from each 

HOSC meeting were available on the Worcestershire County Council 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th September 2021 

8 
 

website. The Democratic Services Officer present undertook to circulate 

the relevant minutes to the Board. 

 

It was reported that, at the last meeting of the Board on 6th July 2021, 

Councillor J. Till had indicated that she wished to step down as HOSC 

representative for the remainder of the municipal year. 

 

Councillor S. Baxter volunteered for the role and her nomination was 

proposed by Councillor C. Hotham and seconded by Councillor J Till.  

 

On being put to the vote Councillor S. Baxter’s appointment was agreed. 

 

RESOLVED that  

 

a) the HOSC update be noted and; 

 

b) Councillor. S Baxter be appointed as Worcestershire Health 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) representative for the 

remainder of the municipal year. 

 

25/21   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Members considered the most recent Cabinet Work Programme and in 

doing so the following items were added to the Board’s work Programme 

in order to pre-scrutinise at the next meeting. 

 

The items identified were as follows: 

 

 Bromsgrove District Council's Duty to Co-operate Statement with 

Solihull 

 Bromsgrove District Council's Approach to the Draft Black 

Country Plan 

 Financial Update Regarding Leisure Services 

 

The Chairman noted that due to the addition of the above items the 

meeting may be longer than usual, and Members accepted that this 

might be the case. 

 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Work Programme – 1st October 2021 to 

31st January 2022 be noted and items added subject to the preamble 

above. 

 

 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
13th September 2021 

9 
 

26/21   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme was presented for 

consideration by Members. In addition to the items that had been 

identified during the previous item it was agreed that the Fireworks – 

Notice of Motion would be postponed until later in the municipal year. 

 

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme 

be noted, and any additional items be added. 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7.45 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 


